
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1975 No. 1208

ROAD TRAFFIC

The Motor Vehicles (International Circulation) Order 1975

Laid before Parliament in draft

Made - - - - - *23rd July 1975*

Coming into Operation *2nd August 1975*

**THE MOTOR VEHICLES (INTERNATIONAL
CIRCULATION) ORDER 1975**

Documents for drivers and vehicles going abroad

1. (1) The Secretary of State may issue for use outside...

Visitors' driving permits

2. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Article, it shall...
3. (1) It shall be lawful— (a) for a member of...
4. Schedule 3 to this Order shall have effect as respects...

Excise exemption and documents for vehicles brought temporarily into Great Britain

5. (1) The next following paragraph shall apply to a vehicle...
- 5A. Excise exemption and documents for vehicles brought temporarily into Northern Ireland
6. (1) An application under Part V of the Transport Act...

Interpretation, Repeals, Citation and Commencement

7. (1) In this Order— “the Secretary of State” means the...
8. (1) The Orders specified in columns (1) and (2) of...
9. (1) This Order may be cited as the Motor Vehicles...
Signature

Status: This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication. **Read more** (See end of Document for details) **Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Motor Vehicles (International Circulation) Order 1975. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 2 — FEES CHARGEABLE FOR DOCUMENTS AND IDENTIFICATION MARKS

The fee for the issue of the following documents shall...

SCHEDULE 3 — VISITORS' DRIVING PERMITS

1. In this Schedule “driving permit” means a driving permit which...
2. (1) A court by whom the holder of a driving...
3. (1) The holder of a driving permit disqualified in consequence...
4. (1) A court, on ordering the removal under section 95(1)...
5. (1) In the following provisions of the Road Traffic Act...

SCHEDULE 4 — REVOCATION

PART I

PART II

Explanatory Note

Status:

This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication.

Read more**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Motor Vehicles (International Circulation) Order 1975. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 Form C inserted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form C inserted by [S.I. 2019/563](#) art. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 2 omitted by [S.I. 1996/1929](#) art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 substituted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 10(1)
- Sch. 2 sum substituted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 5
- Sch. 2 word substituted by [S.I. 1985/459](#) art. 6
- Sch. 3 para. 3(2) substituted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 10(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 10(4)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(2) substituted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 10(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(1) words omitted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 10(4)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(1) words omitted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 2(3)(c)
- art. 1(3)(4) omitted by [S.I. 1996/1929](#) art. 3(1)(a)
- art. 1(6) substituted by [S.I. 1996/1929](#) art. 3(1)(b)
- art. 1(6) substituted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 3(1)
- art. 1(7) words omitted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 4(a)
- art. 1(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/563](#) art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 1(8) words omitted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 4(b)
- art. 1(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/563](#) art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 23 substituted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 4
- art. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 1991/771](#) art. 2(a)
- art. 2(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(2)(b)
- art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(2)(c)
- art. 2(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(2)(a)
- art. 2(2) substituted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(3)
- art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1991/771](#) art. 2(b)
- art. 2(2)-(4) words substituted by [S.I. 1996/1974](#) Sch. 5 para. 1(2)
- art. 2(3) omitted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(4)
- art. 2(3) substituted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 5(1)
- art. 2(4) words inserted by [S.I. 1989/993](#) art. 6(1)
- art. 2(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/563](#) art. 2(3)(a)
- art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(5)(a)
- art. 2(6) substituted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(6)
- art. 2(6) words inserted by [S.I. 1985/459](#) art. 3(b)
- art. 2(6) words substituted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 5(2)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 1980/1095](#) art. 6
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 1991/771](#) art. 2(d)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/1929](#) art. 4(2)(a)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/1929](#) art. 4(2)(b)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/1974](#) Sch. 5 para. 1(4)(a)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/1974](#) Sch. 5 para. 1(4)(b)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(7)(b)
- art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/563](#) art. 2(3)(b)(i)
- art. 2(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/1992](#) art. 4(7)(a)

- art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 1989/993 art. 6(2)
- art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2013/3150 art. 2(2)
- art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/563 art. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- art. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 1991/771 art. 3
- art. 3(1) words omitted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 4(3)
- art. 3(3) substituted by S.I. 1980/1095 art. 7
- art. 3(4) words inserted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 4(b)
- art. 5 modified by 2022 c. 3 s. 79(2)
- art. 5 words substituted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 6(1)
- art. 5(2) substituted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 5
- art. 5(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 5(1)(a)
- art. 5(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(a)(i)
- art. 5(2)(b) substituted by S.I. 2010/771 art. 4(2)
- art. 5(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2013/3150 art. 2(3)
- art. 5(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 1991/1727 art. 3
- art. 5(4)(b) substituted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 5(1)(b)
- art. 5(9) words inserted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 6(3)
- art. 5(9) words inserted by S.I. 2013/3150 art. 2(4)
- art. 5(9) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(c)(ii)
- art. 5(9) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(c)(iii)
- art. 5(9) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(c)(i)
- art. 5(9) words substituted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 5(1)(c)
- art. 5(9) words substituted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 6(2)
- art. 5(9) words substituted by S.I. 2010/771 art. 3(3)(a)
- art. 5(9) words substituted by S.I. 2010/771 art. 3(3)(b)
- art. 5(9) words substituted by S.I. 2010/771 art. 3(3)(c)
- art. 5(9) words substituted by S.I. 2010/771 art. 4(3)
- art. 5A revoked by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 6(5)
- art. 5A(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 5(2)(a)
- art. 5A(4)(b) substituted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 5(2)(b)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- art. 1(1)-(1D) substituted for art. 1(1) by S.I. 1980/1095 art. 3
- art. 1(1)-(1E) substituted for art. 1(1) by S.I. 2019/563 art. 2(2)(a)
- art. 1(9)(10) inserted by S.I. 1989/993 art. 3
- art. 2(2)(i) words inserted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 4(1)
- art. 2(2A) inserted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 3(a)
- art. 2(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 4(1)
- art. 2(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 1991/771 art. 2(c)
- art. 2(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 1991/771 art. 2(c)
- art. 2(4)(a) words inserted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 4(1)
- art. 2(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2004/1992 art. 4(5)(b)
- art. 2(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 1996/1974 Sch. 5 para. 1(3)
- art. 2(8) words inserted by S.I. 1989/993 art. 6(3)
- art. 2(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/563 art. 2(3)(c)
- art. 3(1)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 1985/459 art. 4(a)
- art. 5(2)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2010/771 art. 3(2)
- art. 5(2)(c)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(a)(iii)
- art. 5(2)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/818 Sch. 6 para. 5(2)
- art. 5(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2022/845 art. 2(2)
- art. 5(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(a)(ii)
- art. 5(2A)-(2D) inserted by S.I. 2018/1295 reg. 6(2)(b)

– [art. 5\(10\) inserted by S.I. 1996/1929 art. 6\(4\)](#)